900700119 06/10/2022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM733955

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900685529

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Designs by Sundown, Inc.		03/30/2022	Corporation: COLORADO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mariani Enterprises, LLC	
Street Address:	300 Rockland Road	
City:	Lake Bluff	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60044	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4054484	DESIGNS BY SUNDOWN LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTUR
Registration Number:	4054486	DESIGNS BY SUNDOWN - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
Registration Number:	3414384	
Registration Number:	3421979	
Registration Number:	4054485	DESIGNS BY SUNDOWN
Registration Number:	4054483	DESIGNS BY SUNDOWN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3124241900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128708075

Email: latoya.ellerson@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: Akerman LLP
Address Line 1: 777 S. Flagler Dr.
Address Line 2: Suite 1100 West Tower

Address Line 4: West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0317538
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kourtney A. Mulcahy
SIGNATURE:	/Kourtney A. Mulcahy/

900700119 TRADEMARK REEL: 007734 FRAME: 0074

06/10/2022				
Total Attachments: 5				
source=Notice#page1.tif				
source=CoverSheet1#page1.tif				
source=Transfer_trademarks#page1.tif				
source=Transfer_trademarks#page2.tif				
source=Transfer_trademarks#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007734 FRAME: 0075

ASSIGNMENT OF ALL RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTERESTS IN SERVICE MARKS

THIS SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made as of this 30th day of March 2022, by and between Designs by Sundown, Inc., ("Assignor"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Colorado, having a principal place of business located at 6875 S. Santa Fe Dr., Littleton, Colorado 80120 and Mariani Enterprises, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, having a principal place of business located at 300 Rockland Road, Lake Bluff, Illinois 60044.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the exclusive owner of all rights, title and interest, in and pertaining to the US service mark registrations listed on the attached **Schedule A** (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire and does acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign to Assignee all of the entire worldwide rights, title, and interest (including but not limited to, all registration rights with respect to the Marks, all rights to prepare derivative marks, all goodwill and all other rights) in and to the Marks together with the business and all business goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and the right to sue for and recover all damages, as well as the ability to enforce all other remedies with respect to any infringement of the Marks which may have occurred prior to the effective date of this Assignment.
- 2. <u>Representations and Warranties.</u> Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee:
 - a. Assignor has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement;
 - b. The Marks do not infringe the rights of any third-party; and
 - c. There are no claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignor's rights in the Marks.
- 3. <u>Agreement to Perform Necessary Acts.</u> Assignor agrees to perform any further acts and execute and deliver any further documents that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>. The recitals set forth at the beginning of this Agreement are, by this reference, incorporated into and deemed a part of this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and all actions arising hereunder shall be governed by, the laws of the State of Illinois.

Signatures on the following page

INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND, the parties have executed this effective on the date first set forth above:

ASSIGNOR:

DESIGNS BY SUNDOWN, INC.

Name: Michael Hommel

Title: Founder/Owner

ASSIGNEE:

MARIANI ENTERPRISES, LLC

By:

Name: Fred Wacker

Title: President

2

62836192;1\Mariani Enterpr

TRADEMARK REEL: 007734 FRAME: 0077

RECORDED: 04/02/2022